

Docket No. 22-1789

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ISOBEL BERRY CULP & DAVID CULP,

Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court (No. 14054-21)
Honorable Eunkyong Choi, Special Trial Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

Audrey Patten, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
Tax Clinic at
the Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2550
apatten@law.harvard.edu

T. Keith Fogg, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
Tax Clinic at
the Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
255 W. 23rd Street #4AW
New York, NY 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Deadline in § 6213(a) to File a Deficiency Petition in the Tax Court Is Not Jurisdictional.....	3
A. This Court’s Precedent Holding the Filing Deadline Jurisdictional Has Been Undermined by <i>Boechler</i>	3
B. Congress Did Not Clearly State in § 6213(a) that the Filing Deadline Therein Is Jurisdictional.....	5
C. While There May Well Be Adverse Theoretical Consequences to Taxpayers Under § 7459(d) if the § 6213(a) Deadline Is Held Not Jurisdictional, There Are No Practical Adverse Consequences, And There Are Large Other Adverse Consequences to Taxpayers if that Deadline Is Held Jurisdictional.....	10
II. Section 6213(a)’s Deadline Is Subject to Equitable Tolling.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS	31
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 524 (2022).....	2-10, 19-20, 23-26
<i>Condo v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C. 149 (1977)	12
<i>Crum v. Commissioner</i> , 635 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Dees v. Commissioner</i> , 148 T.C. 1 (2017).....	7
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	3
<i>Garrett v. Commissioner</i> , 798 Fed. Appx. 731 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	7
<i>Halpern v. Commissioner</i> , 96 T.C. 895 (1991)	12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	20-21
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	2, 19, 24
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	3-4
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19
<i>Malat v. Commissioner</i> , 302 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1962).....	10
<i>Moyer v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2016-236.....	7
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 828 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19, 21
<i>Organic Cannabis Foundation v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4-6, 9-11, 14, 18-19
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	21
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	8-9, 20

<i>Sunoco Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 663 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	7-8, 11
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):

§ 501(c)(3).....	1
§ 6015(e)(1)(A).....	8
§ 6212	5
§ 6213(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6214(a).....	7-8
§ 6330.....	6
§ 6330(a)(3)(B).....	6
§ 6330(d)(1).....	2, 4-9, 19-20, 23
§ 6330(e)(1)	6, 9-10
§ 6404(g)(1)	8
§ 6502.....	6
§ 6503(a)(1).....	6
§ 6511.....	20, 24
§ 6531.....	6

§ 6532.....	6
§ 6851.....	5
§ 6852.....	5
§ 6861.....	5
§ 7421(a).....	5-6
§ 7459(d).....	10-14, 18
§ 7623(b)(4).....	21
§ 7803(a)(3).....	22
§ 7803(a)(3)(E).....	22
§ 7803(c)(1)(B).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	7-8
Revenue Act of 1924, H.R. 6715, 65th Cong. § 906(c).....	13
Revenue Act of 1926, H.R. 1, 69th Cong. § 1000, 44 Stat. 107.....	13
Revenue Act of 1928 § 601, 45 Stat. 871-872.....	13

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for Respondent-Appellee, <i>Organic Cannabis Foundation</i> v. <i>Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11-12
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
IRS Data Book 1995.....	24
IRS Data Book 2020.....	15, 25
Revenue Act of 1928, H. Rept. 2, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.	13

Revenue Act of 1928, S. Rept. 960, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.	13
Revenue Act of 1928, H. Rept. (Conf.) 1882, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.	13
Supplemental Brief for Respondent-Appellee, <i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017)	11-12
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 524 (April 21, 2022).....	23, 25
United States Tax Court, Congressional Budget Justification Fiscal Year 2022.....	25
United States Tax Court, Congressional Budget Justification Fiscal Year 2023.....	22
